

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)

Shell Gulf of Mexico Inc.)
Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-09-01)

and)

Shell Offshore Inc.)
Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-2010-01)

**PETITION FOR REVIEW
SUBMITTED BY NATIVE VILLAGE OF POINT HOPE, RESISTING
ENVIRONMENTAL DESTRUCTION OF INDIGENOUS LANDS, ALASKA
WILDERNESS LEAGUE, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, NORTHERN ALASKA ENVIRONMENTAL
CENTER, OCEAN CONSERVANCY, OCEANA, PACIFIC ENVIRONMENT,
SIERRA CLUB, and THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE REGION CLEARLY ERRED BY FAILING TO REQUIRE SHELL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE *DISCOVERER*'S OPERATIONS WILL NOT CAUSE POLLUTION IN EXCESS OF THE 1-HOUR "MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONCENTRATION" FOR NO₂. 10

 A. Clean Air Act Section 165(a)(3)(A) unambiguously requires a PSD permit applicant to demonstrate that it will not cause pollution in excess of the "maximum allowable concentration" for each pollutant subject to PSD requirements..... 11

 B. The Region unlawfully issued the Beaufort and Chukchi Permits without requiring Shell to demonstrate compliance with the 1-hour "maximum allowable concentration" for NO₂. 17

 1. The Region unlawfully failed to address section 165(a)(3)(A)'s "maximum allowable concentration" requirement. 17

 2. The Discoverer's projected emissions unlawfully exceed the 1-hour "maximum allowable concentration" for 1-hour NO₂ of 100 ppb..... 20

II. THE REGION CLEARLY ERRED BY ACCEPTING AIR MODELING THAT ARBITRARILY AND UNLAWFULLY UNDERSTATES THE COMPANY'S MAXIMUM 1-HOUR NO₂ IMPACTS..... 24

III. THE REGION CLEARLY ERRED IN ITS DECISION TO EXCLUDE AIR WITHIN A RADIUS OF 500 METERS FROM THE *DISCOVERER* FROM THE DEFINITION OF "AMBIENT AIR." 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION 32

TABLE OF EXHIBITS 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>1000 Friends of Md. v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	13
<i>Emery Mining Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 744 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	26
<i>Humane Soc. of the U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>In re Bil-Dry Corp.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 575 (EAB 2001)	10, 19
<i>In re Hadson Power 14—Buena Vista</i> , 4 E.A.D. 258 (EAB 1992)	9
<i>In re Lazarus, Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 318 (EAB 1997)	9
<i>In re Ocean State Asbestos Removal, Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 522 (EAB 1998)	9
<i>In re Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 10 E.A.D. 61 (May 30, 2001)	10
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> , PSD Appeal No. 05-05, 13 E.A.D. __ (EAB 2006)	8
<i>In re Shell Gulf of Mexico Inc.</i> , OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01 – 10-04, 15 E.A.D. __ (Dec. 30, 2010)	4, 5, 6

<i>In re Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc.</i> , OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01 – 10-04, 15 E.A.D. __ (Jan. 21, 2011).....	6
<i>In re Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc.</i> , OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01 – 10-04, 15 E.A.D. __ (Feb. 10, 2011).....	6
<i>In re Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc.</i> , OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01 – 10-04, 15 E.A.D. __ (Mar. 14, 2011).....	5
<i>Maislin Indus. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1999).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10, 26, 29, 30
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 638 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Padash v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Puerto Rican Cement Co., Inc., v. EPA</i> , 889 F.2d 292 (1st Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Qi-Zhuo v. Meissner</i> , 70 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	14
<i>Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990)	17

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	12, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7479	1
42 U.S.C. § 7470(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7473(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7473(b)(4)	13, 15, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	11, 14, 17, 23, 26, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)(A)	7, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 23
42 U.S.C. §§ 7475(a)(3)(B)	7, 11, 17, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(1).....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1333(d)	29, 30

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 147.1	30
33 C.F.R. § 147.5.....	29
40 C.F.R. § 50.1(e).....	28, 29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 50.4.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 50.5	12
40 C.F.R. §§ 50.11(a)-(c).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 50.11(b)	5
40 C.F.R. § 50.11(f).....	6, 11, 21, 22
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(k)	18, 19

40 C.F.R. § 55.6(a)(3).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	1, 7
42 C.F.R. § 410.4(b).....	15
42 C.F.R. § 410.5(c).....	15
42 C.F.R. § 410.6(b).....	15
42 C.F.R. § 410.7(b).....	15

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

36 Fed. Reg. 8,186 (Apr. 30, 1970).....	15
43 Fed. Reg. 26,388 (June 19, 1978).....	14, 16
75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010).....	5, 6, 21, 22, 24
76 Fed. Reg. 46,084 (Aug. 1, 2011).....	4
